

No. 17-6064

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

MARCUS D. WOODSON

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRACY MCCOLLUM, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Western District of Oklahoma, No. 5:17-CV-00094-D
Judge Timothy D. DeGiusti

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Amir H. Ali
Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center
718 7th Street NW
Washington D.C. 20001
P: (202) 869-3434
F: (202) 689-3435
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Appellant Marcus D. Woodson

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Defendants’ Position Conflicts With The Plain Language Of § 1915(g) And The Understanding Of Every Federal Circuit.....	4
II. Defendants’ Position—Not Adopted By Any Court—Only Further Undermines Congress’s Federalist Purpose And Renders § 1915(g) Patently Unconstitutional.	6
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie</i> , 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001)	3, 6, 10
<i>Abreu v. Kooi</i> , No. 914-CV-1529, 2016 WL 4702274 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2016).....	6
<i>Bailey v. Suey</i> , No. 2:12-CV-01954, 2014 WL 3897948 (D. Nev. Aug. 11, 2014).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Banks v. Hornack</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2017 WL 2788587 (June 27, 2017).....	6
<i>Carrea v. California</i> , No. EDCV 07-1148, 2010 WL 3984832 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2010)	7
<i>Ciarpaglini v. Saini</i> , 352 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Evans v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3184421 (D. Kan. June 8, 2016)	8, 9
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	3
<i>Howard v. Braddy</i> , No. 5:12-CV-404 MTT, 2013 WL 5461680 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2013)	7
<i>Jae v. Stickman</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-1332, 2014 WL 4828877 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2014)	7
<i>Lynn v. Peltzer</i> , No. 16-3096-JTM-DJW, 2016 WL 4060272 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016)	8
<i>Pickett v. Hardy</i> , No. 09-1116, 2010 WL 4103712 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2010)	7
<i>Pigg v. F.B.I.</i> , 106 F.3d 1497 (10th Cir. 1997)	5

<i>Ransom v. Aguirre</i> , No. 1:12CV01343, 2013 WL 1338811 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013).....	7, 8
<i>Riggins v. Corizon Med. Servs.</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-0578-WS-M, 2012 WL 5471248 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 19, 2012)	8
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	10
<i>Tierney v. Kupers</i> , 128 F.3d 1310 (9th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	1
<i>White v. State of Colo.</i> , 157 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1998)	2, 5, 11
<i>Wilson v. Yaklich</i> , 148 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 1998)	10, 11
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1914(a)	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)	1, 2, 4, 5
